GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1220
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06/02/2026

RESIGNATION OF FEMALE EMPLOYEES WORKING IN MEDICAL
INSTITUTES

1220. DR. SHARMILA SARKAR:
DR. BYREDDY SHABARI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of female employees who have resigned from service in central autonomous medical institutes/bodies such as various AIIMS, PGIMER, Chandigarh,
JIPMER,

Puducherry, NIMHANS, Bengaluru etc. during the years 2020 to 2025, institute-wise and year-

wise;

(b) the total number of No Objection Certificates (NOCs) issued to serving employees (particularly nursing and technical staff) to appear in Common Recruitment Examination (CRE) and the Nursing Officer Recruitment Common Eligibility Test (NORCET) in the said institutes/bodies during the years 2020 to 2025, institute-wise and year-wise;

(c) whether the Government has analysed the trends regarding resignations of female employees and the issuance of NOCs for such examinations; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the steps proposed to be taken by the Government to address any attrition concerns and to improve retention in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAY)

(a) to (d): The institute-wise and year-wise details of female employees resigned from service and NOCs issued to serving female employees to appear in CRE and NORCET during the years 2020 to 2025, in various All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), Postgraduate Institute of Medical Education and Research, (PGIMER), Chandigarh, Jawaharlal Institute of Post Graduate Medical Education & Research, (JIPMER), Puducherry and National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro Sciences (NIMHANS), Bengaluru are at Annexure. Reasons for resignation of female employees and their seeking NOCs for CRE/NORCET are both personal and professional.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to the reply to parts (a) to (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
Number 1220 for answer on 06.02.2026.

SI. | Name of Institute Year No. of Female | No. of NOCs issued
No. Employees to female employees
resigned (Nursing and
Technical)
1 AIIMS, New Delhi 2020 110 22
2021 126 54
2022 161 66
2023 144 259
2024 103 151
2025 62 356
2. AIIMS, Bhopal 2020 9 44
2021 33 75
2022 37 119
2023 42 234
2024 45 110
2025 35 248
3. AIIMS, 2020 94 383
Bhubaneswar 2021 94 437
2022 91 518
2023 121 1132
2024 111 1426
2025 58 1363
4. AIIMS, Jodhpur 2020 11 20
2021 35 22
2022 29 18
2023 43 45
2024 28 89
2025 23 98
5. AIIIMS, Patna 2020 7 28
2021 35 80
2022 55 187
2023 92 302
2024 82 183
2025 68 1156
6. AIIMS, Raipur 2020 24 23
2021 46 26
2022 64 41
2023 62 8


SI. | Name of Institute Year No. of Female | No. of NOCs issued
No. Employees to female employees
resigned (Nursing and
Technical)
2024 66 29
2025 46 582
7. AIIMS, Rishikesh 2020 32 45
2021 34 109
2022 40 46
2023 37 97
2024 31 194
2025 55 381
8. AIIMS, Raebareli 2020 1 0
2021 5 0
2022 54 195
2023 41 241
2024 43 350
2025 52 705
9. | AIIMS, Mangalagiri 2020 3 2
2021 7 2
2022 9 5
2023 40 22
2024 35 35
2025 20 378
10. | AIIMS, Nagpur 2020 5 0
2021 18 28
2022 24 30
2023 42 115
2024 24 112
2025 27 272
11. | AIIMS, Kalyani 2020 1 0
2021 2 0
2022 19 0
2023 39 73
2024 20 65
2025 11 321
12. | AIIMS, Gorakhpur 2020 1 0
2021 0 0
2022 45 204
2023 69 253
2024 34 378
2025 49 304
13. | AIIMS, Bathinda 2020 3 0
2021 6 25
2022 51 106
2023 35 239


SI. | Name of Institute Year No. of Female | No. of NOCs issued
No. Employees to female employees
resigned (Nursing and
Technical)
2024 19 149
2025 22 244
14. | AIIMS, Deoghar 2020 0 0
2021 3 3
2022 28 31
2023 83 52
2024 63 17
2025 54 43
15. | AIIMS, Bibinagar 2020 0 0
2021 3 0
2022 2 0
2023 11 56
2024 8 14
2025 7 181
16. | AIIMS, Bilaspur 2020 0 0
2021 2 0
2022 3 2
2023 20 4
2024 12 0
2025 16 1
17. | AIIMS, Jammu 2020 0 0
2021 0 0
2022 0 0
2023 17 145
2024 10 98
2025 26 140
18. | AIIMS, Rajkot 2020 1 0
2021 3 0
2022 13 0
2023 78 213
2024 38 372
2025 28 213
19. | AIIMS, Guwahati 2020 0 0
2021 0 0
2022 0 0
2023 10 54
2024 13 48
2025 31 295
20. | PGIMER, 2020 44 26
Chandigarh 2021 53 13
2022 75 11
2023 75 11


SI. | Name of Institute Year No. of Female | No. of NOCs issued
No. Employees to female employees
resigned (Nursing and
Technical)
2024 53 17
2025 33 22
21. | JIPMER, Puducherry 2020 6 0
2021 11 17
2022 29 21
2023 25 134
2024 15 209
2025 25 260
22. | NIMHANS, 2020 17 0
Bengaluru 2021 35 0
2022 36 35
2023 31 45
2024 17 64
2025 8 227

